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April 12, 1999

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: 5725 Thornhill Drive, Oakland, CA
Decar Mr. Hwang:

This letter is being mailed to you in response to your letter dated March
25, 1999 (Appendix A). This letter addresses each of the concerns raised
in your letter.

The subject has been a gasoline service station since the 1950s. The site
dispenses gasoline and has conducted auto repair at the site.

The site is located in the Oakland Hills. ASE has not drilled any borings at
the subject site but has observed soil in the former waste oil tank
excavation at the time of the confirmation soil sampling. The sediments
in this excavation were primarily clayey silt of relatively low permeability.
Groundwater was encountered at a depth of approximately 5.5-feet below
ground surface in the excavation. [t would be expected that Franciscan
bedrock would be encountered ar a relatively shallow depth at this site
due to the sites location in the hills, but it was not encountered during
any of the recent excavation activities at the site. Based on the
typography, groundwater would be expected to flow to the south beneath

the site but the water table was flat during our measurements on February
4, 1999,

Concern #3 — Underground Storage Tanks

The site currently contains three USTs. These tanks are 10,000-gallons in
capacity, single walled fiberglass and are used for storing regular, mid-
grade and premium unieaded gasoiine. All of these tanks were inspected
by the Oakland Fire Department recently during the station upgrading and
all of the tanks were found to be in good condition and did not need to be

208 W. £l Pintado Road, Danville, Califomia 945246 o 925-820939] e Fox 9258374853




replaced. It is ASE’s understanding that the USTs were installed by Shell
Oil in the late 1980s.

A 550-gallon steel UST for the storage of waste oil was removed from the
site in November 1998. A report for this UST removal, prepared by Pen
Environmental, is included as Appendix B.

Concern #4 — UST leak history

ASE is not aware of any leaks in any site UST. It does appear that there
was a minor release of hydrocarbons from the former waste oil UST which
caused the contamination of the soils which were removed from the site:
however, ASE does not know whether the release was caused by a UST
leak or overspill. Affected soils appear to have been removed from the
waste oil tank area, and based on the sampling of the monitoring wells,

there do not appear to have been any releases from the existing gasoline
storage tanks.

Concern #5 — UST removal observations

ASE was not present at the time of any UST removal; however, ASE did ask
Mr. Mashhoon, the station owner, about the condition of the waste oil
UST at the time of the removal and he stated that the tank was in good
condition without any obvious holes. Mr. Hernan Gomez of the QOakland
Fire Department was also present at the time of the UST removal. ASE
does not have any information regarding the removal of any of the other
USTs, which ASE understands, took place in the late 1980s.

Concern #6 -~ Previous subsurface work and results

The only previous subsurface work that ASE is aware of is the UST
removal and overexcavation described in the report prepared by Penn
Environmental and presented in Appendix B. Penn Environmental also
sampled two of the site wells as part of their scope of work and ASE
sampled the third site well that was uncovered during the site upgrade
activities. A description of ASE’s work is in our report dated February 24,
1999, which is already in your possession. ASE does not have any
information regarding when the monitoring wells were installed, who
installed the monitoring wells or why they were installed. It is reasonable
to think, however, that the wells were installed directly into the tank

backfill during previous tank upgrades for the purpose of monitoring for
any leakage in the USTs.




All of the information regarding the soil and groundwater sampling at the
time of the UST removal is presented in the report by Penn Environmental
located in Appendix B.

Concern #8 - Disposal records
All of the records for the disposal of the UST and contaminated soil and
water are presented in Appendix C.

There does not appear to be any information regarding the installation of
these wells. However, based on the shallow depth of the wells, the
location of the wells immediately adjacent to the USTs and the fact that
these wells are screened all the way to the surface, it appears that these
wells are installed directly in the UST backfill which likely consists of pea
gravel.  Since the wells are screened all the way to the surface, ASE
recommends that these wells be properly destroyed since wells such as

this can act as a conduit for surface contamination to reach the
subsurface.

Regarding your final comment that no workplan was approved by your
agency, all work was conducted following discussions and under the
direction of Mr. Hernan Gomez of the Qakland Fire Department prior to
this case being referred to your agency. All of the work performed,
including all analyses, were specifically requested by Mr. Gomez. No
workplan was submitted to your agency because the Oakland Fire
Department was the responsible lead agency during all field work. Since
we requested case closure for this site, Mr. Gomez requested that this
material be forwarded to you agency for final approval.



I hope that this letter answers all of the questions you have regarding this
site to your satisfaction. If you have any questions regarding the site
history, please direct those questions to Mr. Mashhoon at (510) 338-
0999. If you have any technical questions, please fecel free to call me at

(925) 820-9391.
Respectfully submitted,
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Lk & K

Robert E. Kitag¥, R.G., R.E.A.
Senior Geologist

cc:  Mr. Mo Mashhoon, Mash Petroleum, Inc., 5725 Thornhill Drive,
Oakland, CA 94611
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" ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

J

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502:6577

{510) 567-6700

FAX (510} 337-9335 ,

March 25, 1999

Mo Mashhoon
Mash Petroleum, Inc.
5725 Thombhill Dr.
Oakland, CA 94611

Re: 5725 Thornhill Dr,, Qakland, CA 94611
Stid 1145

Dear Mr. Mashhoon:

The report, “February 24, 1999, Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling and Confirmation Soil Collection
Report, ASE Job.No. 3457 at Mash Petroleum Site, 5725 Thornhill Dr., Oakland, CA” prepared by Aqua
Science Engineers, Inc., was reviewed. This was the only report in the“Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Oversite Program” file. Contrary to the report’s conclusion, this case cannot be closed because information
is lacking. ‘

“Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground
Tank Sites, Appendix A” should be used as a guide to insure that all relevant information is provided. The '
following information was missing and is required for an initial evaluation:
1) Site use history.
2) Vicinity hydrogeotogic description,
3) Underground tanks: number, description, contents, etc. Include information for removed and existing
tanks.
4) * Underground tanks leak history.
5) Underground tanks removal observations.
6) Previous subsurface work and results,
Ty Soil and groundwater sampling of the tank excavations 1mmedlately after the removal of the
- underground tanks,

8) Disposal records for the underground tanks and contaminated soil and water.
9} Well logs.

Also, before any ficld work is initiated, a workplan should be submitted and approved. There is no record
that the work performed in the report reviewed was approved by this agency.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincefély,

IS0

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Robert Kitay, Aqua Science Engineers, Inc., 208 W, E! Pintado Rd., Danville, CA 94526
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UNDERGROUND WASTE OIL TANK REMOVAL
FINAL REPORT

5728 Thornhill Drive
Oakland, California

AN

Prepazed for

Mr. Mo Mashoon
8723 Thornhill Driva
Ozkland, CA 24605

Peepated by:

Pean Environmental
1261 Travis Blvd., Suita 380
Fairfield, California 94533

Decomber 19, 1998
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18 INJRODUCTION

PennEnmnnmr.nnlhaaprepa:edthuﬁmlrepanmdmmtthammwﬂofawaneoﬂmxk
located at 4725 Thornhill Drive, in the Ciry of Qakland, California. Fean Environsnanta]
rmovedthl wasta oil tank snd performed all necessary sail sampling on November 25, 1998,
The waste oil tack was locazed underneath the concrete slab near the garage rsa of the aite as

shown in Figure 1 Site Map.

Penn Environmennsl was contracted by Mr. Mo Mashoon (the owner of the tize) so (1) obtain
all pecessary permits, (2) remove residual liquids and sludge from the sank, (3) remove and
dismose of the task, (4) perform soil sampling and aaalyses, snd (5) backfill the excavation 1o it
criginal grade.

20  PERMITS snd NOTIEICATIONS

The California Department of Occupationsl Safety and Health Administration {Cal-OSHA) was
sotifisd, and permits were secured from the following agencies prior to initiating any fiald wrork:
) Cakland Firs Department - Hazardous Marerials Division.

Copies of the permits are includad in Appendix A: Permits and Notifications.

On November 25, 1988, work activiries commenced at the subject site, The portion of the site
whare the work was to take ph“ﬁwsifmwdﬂﬁ,andmnkremmal activitd beg::.n. The
cancrete foundstion susrounding the rank was removed using hand-operated equipment. The
initdal digging around the tank wes done by hand to expose eay underground lines thar may
have been located above the rank. A backhoe was used to exposs che upper portion of the tank
in order vo fully expose and remove the tank. Removal of the tank and oll associated piping was

comaplated on Novermber 28, 1988, ‘The sxcavated solls were stored on-tite loeared adjarent 1o
the building,

&
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An inspector from che Qakland Fire Department - Hazardous Materials Division witnessed and
approved thh removal of the tank. The tark was removed, loaded oo an approved transport
vehicle, and trampomd off-site to a recycling facility.

48  SAMPLING.and ANALYSES

T'wo soil samples (sample numbers112598-801 and 112598-802) were retrioved from the waste oil
ek location. One additional four-point composite soil sample, 11259¢-503 ABCD, wss
collected from the mockpiled soil. Semple lecations are shown on Figure 1: Site Map,

The samples weze taken in brass rubes which were driven izto tha soil uatil completely full, then |
gealed with uminum foil, plastic end caps, and tape. The secured sample rubes ware placed into
cooler with ics and Chain of Custody documentation was initisted, The samples were
crxngferrod to Kiff Analytical Laboratories in Davis, California (a stase certified laborutory) for

analysis.

All soil sarnples were agalyzad for Toral Pesroleumn Hydrocarbons us Diesel (TPH-D) and TPH
a8 Motor il (TEH-M) by EPA method 8260B, 5C15A, and B240A, Results ars pressnted in the
following table and in Appendix B: Sample Anslyricsl Documentation.

Sample Ni

Depts (bgs)

TPH-S
. {ppr) (ppm) {ppes)
112892401 Sdeer 7w 4200 1108
112590802 §let 120 620 40
—— -~ - Sm:k& 20 1o 5
NA Not Anelyzed ND Constirasrt Not Detectad
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One undergronnd wase ol tank was removed from the property st 5725 Thornkill Drive, in
th:CityofblklandmNm'cmberls, 1998. The tank was transported as hazardous waste o

recycling fatility for disposal, The stock piled soil was transparted to TPS Technologies of
Richmend California £ resycling.

__”_—-_—-_-_—_.—_ p.oL
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December 19, 1998

Mer. Mo Masheon |
5728 Thorahill Drive
Ouakland, California 94605
SUBJECT: Wase oil tank Removal
’ 5728 Thorahill Drive
Oaldand, Californis
Dear M. Mashoor
In sceordance sith your authorizasion and s required b the Oakland Fize Depagzneas, we
remov:i one WExE gil tank and collected all requ lcilyuaﬂu rom the site oo November
25, 1998, The accompanying report presents the data of cur actrvity and sampling, and the
anslytical testing reﬁu en the collectad soil sxmples.
Ragpecrfully Submirred,
ij‘m&
AT
r:-'." . -
Eric J Zamb _

Project Manager
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